Mathematical Biosciences and Engineering, 16(4):
3144–3168.
DOI: 10.3934/mbe.2019156
Received: 07 February 2019
Accepted: 02 April 2019
Published: 11 April 2019
Research article

performance of joints under the varied concrete of C40, C60, C80 and C100. The analytical values of
the ultimate shear strength of single-keyed dry joints under different concrete strength are
summarized in Table 5.
Table 5. Numerical results of single-keyed dry joint specimens under different concrete
strength and key depths.
Specimens
Concrete
strength
(MPa)
Key depth
(mm)
Numerical ultimate
strength uV  (kN)
Relative displacement
(mm)
M1-V15-D-C40-K1 40 15 36.4 2.515
M1-V25-D-C40-K1 40 25 77.96 0.371
M1-V35-D-C40-K1 40 35 86.33 0.450
M1-V40-D-C40-K1 40 40 86.94 0.383
M1-V45-D-C40-K1 40 45 86.53 0.419
M1-V50-D-C40-K1 40 50 76.65 0.309
M1-V60-D-C40-K1 40 60 65.33 0.291
M1-V15-D-C60-K1 60 15 37.1 1.986
M1-V25-D-C60-K1 60 25 84.19 0.358
M1-V35-D-C60-K1 60 35 103.41 0.380
M1-V40-D-C60-K1 60 40 104.43 0.380
M1-V45-D-C60-K1 60 45 101.62 0.369
M1-V50-D-C60-K1 60 50 94.42 0.335
M1-V60-D-C60-K1 60 60 90.41 0.366
M1-V15-D-C80-K1 80 15 37.8 4
M1-V25-D-C80-K1 80 25 85.83  0.828
M1-V35-D-C80-K1 80 35 122.84 0.433
M1-V40-D-C80-K1 80 40 124.37 0.442
M1-V45-D-C80-K1 80 45 123.96 0.438
M1-V50-D-C80-K1 80 50 107.02 0.383
M1-V60-D-C80-K1 80 60 99.22 0.406
M1-V15-D-C100-K1 100 15 37.8 4
M1-V25-D-C100-K1 100 25 90.07 1.01
M1-V35-D-C100-K1 100 35 135.81 0.459
M1-V40-D-C100-K1 100 40 137.58 0.464
M1-V45-D-C100-K1 100 45 136.05 0.436
M1-V50-D-C100-K1 100 50 114.4 0.388
M1-V60-D-C100-K1 100 60 106.54 0.416
Note: The numerical model with “∗” has been validated by the tests.
3160
Mathematical Biosciences and Engineering  Volume 16, Issue 4, 3144–3168.
Figure 12 (a) shows the load-displacement curves of Specimen M1-V25-D-Cm-K1 with